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Context of Research — what was occupying consumers’ minds from 29th November
2010 - 5th January 2011

)

In ROI, the country was reeling from the announcement of the full cost (€85bn) of the IMU/EMF
“bailout”, or financial aid package, announced at the end of November.

Also in ROI, the government’s four year National Recovery Plan was published on November
24t swiftly followed by Budget 2011 on 7t December which incorporated a number of changes
to tax bands and social welfare payments.

December was the coldest since records began in both ROl and NI with heavy snowfall causing
massive disruption throughout the entire country.

Political uncertainty continued in ROl with constant speculation about an early election in 2011
featuring prominently throughout December.

In NI (and to a lesser extent ROI) a severe water shortage resulting from damage to pipes the
cold snap caused severe problems to tens of thousands of households.

NI also faced a rise in VAT rates from 17.5% to 20%, commencing in January 2011.
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Background & Methodology - Safetrak 12

Total number of interviews:

M

500 307
Sample: Nationally representative sample of adults aged 15-74
Fieldwork: In home face-to-face interviews

63 sampling points in the Republic of Ireland

38 sampling points in Northern Ireland

Fieldwork dates: 29t November - 22" December 2010 (NI)
24th November ‘10 - 5t January ‘11 (ROIl)
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Price is a key concern for food shoppers

Base: All Respondents (807)

get the best value for money

Your regular weekly grocery shop now 37
costs more than 6 months ago

o

* The trend continues, with 10l adults more likely to be cost conscious
when at the grocery till, also less eating out evident than 2009.

ST i ST11 ST11
‘11 ‘Net Agree’ i ROI NI
% % : % %
You are more conscious about how
much money you spend on 68 : 73 67
food compared to 6 months ago !
You are now eating out less 49 55 50
compared to six months ago !
You shop in a number
of different supermarkets to 55 | 55 46

* Shopping around for best value is a tactic adopted by over half of ROI
shoppers and less than half in NI.

«7in 10 NI shoppers say their weekly shop costs more than 6 months
ago reflecting an increase in inflation seen in Nl in the last 6 months.

Italics=ST 11

Q. Thinking about the food shopping habits of your household, to what @ MillwardBrown
extent do you agree or disagree with each of the statements | read out? Lansdowne 11



Reasons for eating out less

Base: All those who are eating out less (447)

ST 1ol RO ror i M i
‘11 (447) ‘11 (282): <11 (165)
% % % %o % %
| want to save money 48 - 59 49 62 1 47 51
Restaurants are too expensive 51 - 44 50 42 1 52 51
Wanting to save, and expense
are the main reasons for
| am trying to eat a healthier diet 14 I 8 17 9 i 5 5 TEEEE S ST
| am trying to lose weight 5 I 5 5 6 6 5
| get takeaway instead n/a |2 n/a 2 n/a 2
Other n/a I 6 na 6 | nfa 7
Italics=ST 11 Italics=ST 11
Q. Why do you say you now eat out less compared to six months ago? @ MillwardBrown

Lansdowne 16



Changes in food shopping behaviour

Base: All Respondents (807)

1 10 ROI NI
% % ! 35-49yrs % %
! Parents
Buy more fruit and veg 31 - 32 ! AB’s 36 20 > Females |
Reduce treats (cakes, biscuits, | 15-24yrs ,
crisps, chocolate) for myself/ my family 33 - 22 | Parents 24 17 > I?eErriales
: Parents
Buy less soft drinks ' - % 9 Parents
y 16 [ i 15-24yrs  29%¢ | 20 16%< \ 11 Farents,
Prepare your own meal | . 9
_________ rom resh ravngrecienes 20 T L s 2w |9 125 Females |
Buy less processed/pre-pared food 21 - 16 i 19 8
Stop buying luxury food items 20 . 13 i 14 12
Make your own lunch and bring it to work 11 . 13 i 15 7 = 35-49yrs 14% |
Buy cheaper cuts of meat 10 - 13 I DE’s @ 14 10
Stop buying premium brands 6 I 6 i 7 4
Buy more frozen food 5 I 6 | DE’s @ | 8 3
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— e e
Buy more processed/pre-pared food 2 I 3 | 3 3
Buy more tinned foods 2 I 3 i 4 1
Buy less fruit and veg 2 I 2 i 3 *
Stop buying organic foods 2 I 2 : 2 1 ,é\»ASa-lZ‘;’s ggﬁﬁ;
"""""""""" T TR R . Ty .
one of these 1 34 ! -74yrs o 49 > 15-24yrs 56%
- ! Non parents 36%
Italics=ST 11
Q. Thinking about your household food shoppin% behaviour in the past @ MillwardBrown
6 months, have you introduced any of the changes shown on this card? Lansdowne 17
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FOOd Safety Concel‘ns Consumers profess greater levels of concern re food safety in 2010,

reflected in a higher proportion of those saying they are ‘very
concerned).

Base: All Respondents (807)

| ST12
ST10 ST11 ST12 ROI NI
Very Very
. Concerned % concerned NI %
i ROI ? \  Higher Among
| am ve Higher Among (28) Females 38
concerned ! Females 50 3549 vrs 39
| -49 yrs
: 35-49 yrs 53
Net i 0
con- >73/’
> cerned !
77% '
I am gt (77%) i (44)
conce !
i J
| am neither (16)
| am no i (8)
very concerne !
| am not at 10 6 ! 3)
all concerne 7 L3 ! )
Don’t know 1 T—g— 1 i

( ) Bracketed figure denote ST11

Q. Generally speaking which of these statements best describes your attitude to food safety issues? @ MillwardBrown
Lansdowne 19



Chicken/Pork preparation causing most concern

FOOd Re lated ISsueS Of MOSt Concern now, also additives/e-numbers and country of

origin. Food poisoning and uncooked food, also
hygiene causing less concern.

Base: All Respondents (807)

ST10 ST11 E ROI NI
% % i % %
Chicken/ Pork - Preparation |7 I4 15 20
Additives/ E-numbers/ Dyes* |} 5 I4 15
Food not cooked thoroughly/Uncooked food [Jij 20 B 25 10 9
Food poisoning (Salmonella/Listeria/ E.coli) [ 21 10 11
Date marks - Best before date/Use by date/ Freshness [ll12 W6 = B0 o 0 T
Country of origin/Foreign goods/Ensure it’s Irish [} 5 10 5
Fat content/ Fatty acids/ Saturated fat |2 5 8
Hygiene around food [Jjj 10 4 5
Ensuring balanced/healthy diet |2 6 2
Handling/ Cross - Contamination [ 8 31 _____________
Food storage |3 1 2
Hygiene in your kitchen  n/a 1 2
Salt content |4 1 2
""""""""""""" Red meat/ BSE/Brazilianbeef J4 |1 |1 1 1 s
Price of food 6 1 1
Salmonella/ Eggs I4 | 1 * * 1
Other N4 B I3 3 4
Don’t know [l 8 E i4 3 8
*ST10 *& ST11: Pesticides also included in code
Q. What one food related issue are you most concerned about? @ MillwardBrown

Lansdowne 20



Foods Concerned About

Base: All Respondents (807)

Cooked meat/poultry, raw chicken and preservatives/ additives/ colouring are most
top of mind. At a total level, the same trend emerges.

Cooked meat and preservatives/ additives/ colourings have grown as a concern, raw
chicken is less significant.

Bé)/ttled waters (9%), baby foods (8%) and duck eggs receive lower level of mention
(6%).

ST [o]| ST Total . Total Total
‘ ZA 1 spont%neous ‘ % 1 mentiozns [0] R°2I til
Raw chicken 49 [ 26 65 ip
Cooked meat/poultry ;> I 3¢ 23 —
o ditves or cotourmg ¢ 10 25 i
Processed meat (sausages, burgers) 9 . 10 23
 Rawpok 2 v 45
Raw beef 17  JJj10 30
reos 11 15 23
R Foods with GM ingredients 4 W10 15
Fish 10 [ 24
Shellfish 12 |6 31
Ready made meals 4 | E 16
Rawlamb 12 [J}7 23
""""""""""" Otherrawmeat ¢ |5 = o Hl15
Frozen foods 4 | E 10
Irradiated food 1 I3 5
Italics=ST 11
Q. Do you have concerns about the safety of any particular types of foods? @ MillwardBrown

Q. Do you have concerns about the safety of any of these types of food? Lansdowne 21



Food Safety Concerns

Base: All Respondents (807)

Chip/burger van
Take away/fastfood outlets
Market stalls

Garage forecourt

ST
11
101

%

26
38

ST12
101

Spontaneous
()

b %

40 I 72
53 67
28| 47

Total
0,

ST

11

10
%

Sandwich bars
Restaurants
Pubs/winebars
Café

Supermarkets

Butcher
Workplace
Cinema
Friend’s home
Home

Other

ST12
ROI
Spont  Total
% %
39 72
>
28 44
16 36
18 28
14 26
14 20
10 19
8 17
10 18
4 14
2 7
3 6
2 7
* 2
7 12

ST12
NI
Spont Total
% %
41 72
45 61
2 @
10 34
8 12
10 17
13 15
11 18
10 17
6 11
e -
3 5
4 6
2 4
* 1
15 22

Overall, chip vans and
fast food outlets
appear to worry
consumers most when
it comes to food
safety - and even
more so than was the
case in 2009.

In fact, there are
higher levels of
mention for the
majority of outlets
both at a spontaneous
and prompted level
indicating concerns
have grown overall.

ROI consumers show
greater levels of
concern about take

away/fast food
outlets, but NI
consumers are more
concerned about
market stalls.

At a total level,
restaurants feature
less strongly than
delis or sandwich bars
- a reverse of 2009.

Concerns re the home
are negligible.

Italics=ST 11

Q. Do you have any concerns about the safety of food bought or eaten in any particular places?
Q. And what about any of these places?

& MillwardBrown
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Frequency of Eating Chicken

Base: All Respondents (807) Over 8 in 10 10l adults eat chicken at least once a week.

101

ROI

Every daK
4-5 times a wee

2-3 times a week

Once a week

Couple of times a month 9 9
Once a month 3 3
Never 4 2 7
Q. How often would you eat chicken? By this | mean poultry, fresh chicken meat or chicken products. @ MillwardBrown

Lansdowne 25



Health Perceptions: Chicken

The majority agree that

Base: All Respondents (807) chicken is a healthy food.

101

ROI

Very healthy food

| Net Healthy | Net Healthy

9 Net Healthy 92%
92% 9%
Healthy food -
v Unﬂea{%hy ]foog
ery iTBARSRT 8
Q. How healthy do you consider chicken to be? @ MillwardBrown

Lansdowne 26



Reasons Chicken is Considered Healthy

Base: All who consider chicken to be healthy (747)

Low fat is by far the
[o]] ROO| t}l most cited reason for
% 0 thinking chicken is
‘healthy’, followed by
its low fat content 60 63 white meat’ and its high

protein content.

It is white meat 46 26
High in protein 42 33
High in iron I 5 5 4
Other I4 5 2
Don’t know I4 2 10
Q. Why do you think chicken is a healthy food? @ MillwardBrown

Lansdowne 27



Concerns re Chicken production, preparation and

consumption
Base: All Respondents (807) ST 4 101 , ST4 ROl . ST4 NI
% % % % or% %
Making sure it’s cooked properly - 30 28 32
How they are reared/conditions they’re kept in - 15 17 12
County of origin 13 |9 P13 11 0 12 4
Hygiene, washing hands, spreading germs etc . 9 9 7
Preparation . 8 i 9 i 6
Salmonella, food poisoning 12 . 7 13 g8 1 11 6
Its freshness/best before date . 7 6 ' 8 10
Production I 3 30 4
If it has been treated |3 4 3
(with artificial additives, water, steroids etc
| don’t eat chicken |1 1 1
Storage and packaging | 1 1 2
Consumption ¥ 1 -
Other E | 3 7
Don’t know E 2 5
| have no concerns l 6 13 6 27 9
*Note: |0l ST 4 figures: ! !
Farmed chickens/battery chickens/what they were fed: 13%
Preparing and cooking properly: 17%
Q. Thinking about chicken production, preparation and consumption, @ MillwardBrown

what ONE issue are you most concerned about? Lansdowne 28



Concerns about chicken - |

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE PRESENCE OF ANTIBIOTICS IN CHICKEN MEAT/CHICKEN PRODUCTS

101
%

ROI NI
% %

Very concerned
Net
Net : Net | Concerned
Concerned : Concerned 64%
71% | 74% (68%)
(69%) ! (69%)
i 16
A Little concerned B !
20
! 21 _
A i 19
Neither !
Not concerned
Not at all concerned
Don’t know ! 4
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ M|||Ward Brown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 29



Concerns about chicken - I

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE PRESENCE OF CAMPYLOBACTER, A BACTERIA THAT CAUSES

FOOD POISONING IN CHICKEN, CHICKEN MEAT / CHICKEN PRODUCTS

101
%

ROI NI
% %

Very concerned
Net Net Net
| Concerned _ Concerned — Con;g(yrned
74% ! 74% 73§
(73%) 5 (73%) (73%)
A Little concerned 13 - 12 . 16 -
Neither 14 i 14 14
Not concerned
Not at all concerned “
Don’t know !
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 30



Concerns about chicken - llI

Base: All Respondents (807)
GETTING FOOD POISONING FROM CHICKEN MEAT/CHICKEN PRODUCTS

101
%

ROI NI
% %

Very concerned
Net Net
Conceorned ! | Concerned Net
78? ! 78% Concerned
(83%) (82%) 79%
| (86%)
A Little concerned 17 L 15 -
Neither 11 11 10
Not concerned :
Not at all concerned - n
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown

preparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Lansdowne 31



Concerns about chicken - IV

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE WAY CHICKENS ARE REARED AND PRODUCED

101 ROI

%

Very concerned
! Net
Net ! Net
Concgrned ! Concerned | Concerned
[ 69% | 70% 64%
(68%) : (68%) (68%)
A Little concerned 22 B 93 | & B
Neither 19
Not concerned
Not at all concerned
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ M|||Ward Brown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 32



Concerns about chicken - V

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE COUNTRY OF ORIGIN/TRACEABILITY OF CHICKEN MEAT/CHICKEN PRODUCTS

[o] . ROl NI
% ! % %
| _ N |
Very concerned : 53
| c Net g
| oncerne
Conﬁgﬁned : C et d i 61%
| oncerne
(70%) (71%) 18
A Little concerned 1 _
? | 19 _
| al
Neither 16 14
Not concerned
Not at all concerned -
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ meard BFOWH

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 33



Concerns about chicken - VI

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE WAY CHICKEN MEAT/CHICKEN PRODUCTS ARE PACKAGED

101
%

ROI
%

Very concerned C onﬁgﬁn od
Net i Net 38%
_ Concerned Concerned (55%)
46% : T 49%
(5 1%) : (48%) 16
A Little concerned 19 :
- | 21
Neith i 32
either :
26 | 23
Not concerned
Not at all concerned
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 34



Concerns about chicken - Vil

Base: All Respondents (807)
BEING GIVEN UNDERCOOKED CHICKEN WHEN EATING OUT

101
%

ROI NI
% %

Net
Very concerned Net ! Net Concerned
Concerned ! Concerned 86%
85% : 85% (87%)
(85%) (84%)
A Little concerned 15 16 12
Neither 8 | 8 9
Not concerned :
Not at all concerned  [CHN. . e —
Don’t know 1 1 1

Italics=ST 4

Italicc=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown
preparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned? Lansdowne 35



Concerns about chicken - VilI

Base: All Respondents (807)
WATER AND PROTEIN BEING ADDED TO ARTIFICIALLY

INCREASE THE WEIGHT OF CHICKEN MEAT / CHICKEN PRODUCTS

101
%

ROI
%

Very concerned
Net
Net 4 Net | Concerned
L Con7c2eorne | | Concerned 64%
% : 75% (68%)
(69%) ! (69%)
| 17
A Little concerned 20 - :
| 21 -
Neith i 21
either 16 | 14
Not concerned
Not at all concerned 5 |
Don’t know 2 1 3
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 36



Concerns about chicken - IX

Base: All Respondents (807)
THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON LABELS OF CHICKEN MEAT/CHICKEN PRODUCTS

[o] . ROl NI
% ! % %
Very concerned Net
| | Concerned
Net : N 46%
| Concerned ! et (55%)
58% ; | Concerned 21
(58%) | 63%
: (59%) _
A Little concerned 23
- | 24
26
Neither 20
: 18
Not concerned
Not at all concerned
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ M|||Ward Brown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 37



Concerns about chicken - X

Base: All Respondents (807)
ADDITIONAL INGREDIENTS ADDED TO CHICKEN PRODUCTS E.G. BREADCRUMBS AND BATTER

[o] . ROl NI
% ! % %
i 15
Very concerned ! - Net
Net | Con3cg|/’ned
: Net %
Con3c§(yzned Concerned 15
1 [0)
A Little concerned 16 : 43%
! 16
| 25
Neither 21
] ! 19
Not concerned
Not at all concerned
Don’t know
Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and @ MillwardBrown

reparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?
Prep s i Lansdowne 38



Summary of concerns in relation to chicken production and

preparation (prompted)

Base: All Respondents (807)

Being given undercooked
chicken when eating out

Getting food poisoning from chicken
meat/chicken products

The presence of campylobacter, a bacteria that causes
food poisoning in chicken, chicken meat / chicken products

Water and protein being added to artificially increase
the weight of chicken meat / chicken products

The presence of antibiotics in
chicken meat/chicken products

The way chickens are reared and produced

The country of origin/traceability of
chicken meat/chicken products

The information available on labels of
chicken meat/chicken products

The way chicken meat/chicken
products are packaged

Additional ingredients added to chicken
products e.g. breadcrumbs and batter

Net Concerned
%

\l I
~
oo

W I
Nej N
(o)}

o]
(8]

ROI NI
% %
85 86
78 79
74 74

e
75 64
74 64
70 64
73 61
63 46
49 38
43 30

Consumers express
significant levels
of concern
regarding most
aspects of chicken
production and
preparation.

Getting food
poisoning is the
most concerning
factor, be it from
undercooking or
due to the
resence of
acteria.

Additives such as
protein and
antibiotics are
next most
important,
followed by how
and where they
are reared.

Packaging and

labelling are
relatively low on
the list of
concerns.

Q. To what extent are you concerned about the following aspects of chicken production and
preparation using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all concerned and 5 is very concerned?

& MillwardBrown
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Effectiveness of key factors in ensuring safety of chicken/
chicken products

Base: All who eat chicken (769)

. ST 4 + ST 4
ST 4 ' ROl ROl | NI NI
% % L% % | % %
Usebydate oz |G 9 n/a 89 n/a 88
Appearance of the chicken n/a _ 82 n/a 83 n/a 80
S colowr s i e e e
Produce of Republic of Ireland / Northern Ireland |/, _ 76 n/a 78 n/a 69
Country of origin/traceability 55 | 70 62 24 _, 67
Quality assurance symbols 57 _ 63 63 74 44 53
Place of purchase, e.g. butcher, ! :
supermarket, local market n/a _ 67 n/a 67 1 n/a 65
freeRange o [ | 5 ot | e
Area in which the chicken is displayed ,/, || NG 57 n/a 60 n/a 49
Price 43 I 5¢ 43 58 43 51
Lo o HEEEEe ML R €))
Packaging 30 |GGG 47 27 53 38 @
Brand name 4g _ 44 51 46 41 38
Italics=ST 4 (where available) | |
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 42



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken ()

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
USE BY DATE

101 ROI

%

Very effective
Net Net Net
— Effective ! — Effective — Effective
89% ! 89% 88%
Effective =
\ #either 8 9
ot effective 4 : ]
Not at all effective 1 ! .
Don’t know :
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 43



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (ll)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
QUALITY ASSURANCE SYMBOLS

101 ROI

%

Very effective - Net
Eff§3cc}ive
Net | 0
. ! Net (44%)
— Effecot Ve | Effective
68% | B 74%
(57%) | (63%)
Effective
! 26
Neither 20 |
' 18 9
Not effective 5 —
Not at all effective | -3_
Don’t know “ 3
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 44



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (lll)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
PRODUCE OF REPUBLIC OF IRELAND / NORTHERN IRELAND

101
%

ROI
%

Very effective -
Net
Net : Net — Effective
— Effective i __ Effective 69%
76% i 78%
Effective
| 21
Neither |
1 | 14
Not at E ﬁggtwg i- E e — #
know : o
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 45



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (IV)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN/TRACEABILITY

101 ROI

%

Very effective

Net -
. . Net Net
_ Effective Effective Effective
» i B 74% 60%
(63%) | (62%) (67%)
Effective i
e 27
Neither 19 16
Not effective 5 5 <
Not at all effective -- N o |
Don’t know x “
Italics=ST 4 (ST 4 refers to just ‘Country of Origin’)
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 46



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (V)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
PRICE

101 ROI

Very effective -
Net Net Net
Effective | | Effective Effective
0% : 58% 15%)
(43%) i (43%)
Effective ]
. ! 30
Neither 27 26
: ! 7
Not effective 8 : 8
Not at all effective
Don’t know :
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 47



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (VI)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
COLOUR

101 ROI

%

Very effective m
Net Net
— Effective ! — Effective Net
77% ! 77% — Effective
| 76%
Effective -
Neither 17 16 20
Not effective
Not at all effective é_ ! 4_
Don’t know ! *—
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ Mi"WBI’dBFOWﬂ

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 48



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (VIl)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
APPEARANCE OF THE CHICKEN

101 ROI

%

Very effective
Net Net
L Effective | — Effective | prmet
82% i 83% 80%
Effective _
Neither 14 13 15
Not effective
Not at all effective —2.— e #—
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ Mi"WBI‘dBI‘OWI’]

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 49



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (VIll)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
AREA IN WHICH THE CHICKEN IS DISPLAYED

101 ROI

%

Very effective

Net
Net ; Net Effective
— Effective ! — Effective 49%
57% : 60%
Effective
i 28
Neither 25 23
. i 9
Not effective 9 9
ottt effectve RN e
Don’t know 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 50



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (IX)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
PLACE OF PURCHASE, E.G. BUTCHER, SUPERMARKET, LOCAL MARKET

101
%

ROI NI
% %

Very effective
Net Net Net
— Effective ! — Effective — Effective
67% ! 67% 65%
Effective —
Neither 21 19 26
Not effective 6 7 4
Not at all effective |
Ul effective  [EEETEN i 5 I
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ Mi"WHI"dBFOWﬂ

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
Lansdowne 51



Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (X)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
BRAND NAME

101

ROI
%

Very effective 21 Net
Net ! Effective
Effective ! Net 389
44% : Effecotlve (41%)
o C
Effective : (51%)
36
Neither 30 27
Not effective 12 13
Not at all effective n n
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
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Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (XI)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
PACKAGING

101 ROI

%

Very effective Effggttive
Net. i Net 31%
Effective l Effective (38%)
47% | 53%
(30%) 5 (27%)
Effective !
40
Neither 32
! 29
15
Not effective 12 10
Not at all effective “ — n
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
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Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (XIl)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
FREE RANGE

101 ROI

%

Very effective

Net Net Net
| Effective Effective - Effecotwe
62% : 64% 56013
(62%) ! (63%) (60%)
Effective -
| 25
Neither 23 22
. : 8
Not effective 7 E
Not at all effective “ “
Don’t know “
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
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Effectiveness of factors in assuring of safety of chicken (XIIl)

Base: All who eat chicken (769)
ORGANIC

101 ROI

%

Very effective Net
Effocti | Net Effective
ective : : b
At | Hes e (43%)
(51%) (55%)
Effective
i 28
Neither i
*° : 25
Not effective 10 10
Not at all effective n m
Don’t know
Italics=ST 4
Q. When buying poultry, chicken meat or chicken products, how effective are the following at assuring you @ MillwardBrown

of the safety of the product, using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is not at all effective and 5 is very effective?
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Frequency of checking fridge temperature

Base: All Respondents (807) One in four ROI adults (23%), and one in five NI adults (20%)
check their fridge at least once a week.

Io] . RO
At least daily | At least once | At least once 1 At least oirgce
. a week | a week a wee
2-3 times a week 23% 23% 20%
Once a week L
Less than once a week but I I
more than once a month At least once ! At least once 13 At least once
a month : a month a month
Once a month 13 44% 13 46% 3 N 38%
Four times a year ] ) 12
8 | 10
Once or twice a year 11
: 10 High Among
! 30 15-24 yrs 36%
| 65-74 yrs 39%
Never/less often High Among DE’s 40%
25 : 23 65-74 yrs 30%
! C1’s 33% e S—
| don’t need to  p—— | 15
Don’t know 10 7
Q. How often do you or does another person in your household check the temperature of the fridge? @ MillwardBrown
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How the temperature is checked in practice

Base: All who check the temperature of their fridge (501)

ROI NI
% % %
Check the setting/gauge of the fridge - 41 44 33

Most adhere to
standard practice of

32 38 checking the gauge or

Check the temperature display/ 34
thermometer built into the fridge temperature display.

U T
Feel food inside to see if it is cold . 18 é 20 8
" putathermometerin QL;'f}}é;;';;h_;;L"i; ________________ """"" L
Other |1 ; 1 1
| don’t know I 5 é 5 5
Q. Still thinking about fridge temperatures, can you tell me how you normally check the temperature? @ MillwardBrown
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Correct temperature of fridge

Base: All Respondents (807)

ROI NI
% % %
Less than O degrees C (less than 32 degrees F) I 10 11 6
Between 0 and 5 degrees C (32 to 41 degrees F) - 49 53 41 + In NI, ABC1’s (47%), parents
(49%) and married couples
(46%) are more likely to get
9 9 this right.

More than 5 but less than 8 9
degrees C (41 to 46 degrees F)

In ROI, those aged 25-34
(61%) and 35-49 (58%), as
well as married people (58%)

8 to 10 degrees C (46 to 50 degrees F) ‘ 2 2 2 and AB’s (63%) are more
likely to get it right.
More than 10 degrees C (over 50 degrees F)  * : 1
Other ‘ 1 1 :
Don’t know - 29 24 40
Q. What do you think the temperature inside your fridge should be? @ MillwardBrown
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StO rage Of raw meat and pou ltry High level of mention of correct storage behaviour.

NI adults more likely to favour the bottom shelf,

whereas ROl adults more likely to use a separate
Base: All Respondents (807) compartment.

| ROI NI
% i % %
On the bottom shelf of the fridge - 50 i 48 55
Away from cooked foods . 17 E 17 15
In a separate compartment . 15 i 17 8
__________________ egameatdrawerorsaladtray WM -~ . .
Wherever there is space I7 ; 7 5
Anywhere I 5 i 5 4
At the top of the fridge I 5 i 6 4
In the middle of the fridge I 5 i 4 6
______________________________________________________________________________ ]:______________________________________________.
Other | 1 i 2 1
Don’t store raw meat\poultry in the fridge I 4 : 3 4
Don’t buy or store meat or poultry at all I 2 i 2 4
Q. Where in the fridge do you store raw meat and poultry? @ MillwardBrown
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Attitudes towards Healthy Eating
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. » Concerns about healthy eating have increased in ROI
Healthy Eat] ng Concerns overall, and in NI they have remained static at an overall
level, budt the proportion of those “very concerned” has
increased.

Base: All Respondents (807)

101 i ST12
sT10 ST11 ST12 R0 N
| am ve |
concerned | @
! Net concerned
Net | Net 9
>concernedi concerned< > 76%
82% ! 84% .
(78%) | High Among
| am i High Among Females 85%
COI’]CG | Females 89% (53) 35-49 yrs 85%
| 35-49 yrs 90% ABC1’s 83%
| Parents 89% Parents 85%
| am neither |
| am no :
very concerne i 14  (18)
llI am not aé :
all concerne - 6 i 7 (5)
Don’t know 3 e : § — (3)
| (-)
( ) Bracketed figure denote ST11
Q. Generally speaking which of these statements best describes your attitude to healthy eating? @ MillwardBrown
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Healthy Eating - Issue of Most Concern

Base: All Respondents (807)

Fats in food/ Fat content/
Saturated fat/trans fat

Cholesterol/blood pressure/Heart disease

Preservatives/Additives/Colouring

Diabetes
Fruit/Veg
Variety in diet
Sugar intake

Weight management*

Vitamins and minerals

Fibre
Wholegrain

Other

Don’t know

* New answer code added 2010

ST10
%

-
4

ST11
%

-

%
28

29

ROI
[v)

NI
%

28

» Concerns about
8 fat, sugar and
salt intake have
declined overall,

------------- PSB  ht cholesterol
and preservatives
6 have increased.
3 *In NI <24’s are
much more
3 concerned about
salt (20%).
3
* Cholesterol etc
4 more of an issue
for those aged
* 50-64 in ROI (42%)
and NI (22%).
1
3
10

Q. What one food related issue are you most concerned about?

& MillwardBrown
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Perceptions of personal health

Similar ratings of own personal health since

ST11.

Base: All Respondents (807)

1ol ROI
i ) High Among
i l1-|;gI214Am023g/ 25-34’s 26%
: -24 yrs 43% (23) C2’s 26%
Very healthy (22) | Cr's 37% » S
| The right weight 26%
i weight 35%
Net
Net !
L heg.\lthy ! - ggg/:lthy
88% | (83%)
(87%) |
Quite healthy (65) | (60)
i High Among
i Hish A 25-34 yrs 21%
Not very healthy 10 (11) W}ﬁowgg‘}ﬂim 14 (16) 50-64 yrs 19%
Very unhealthy =g (") ! ced/separated | du— (1) Too heavy 24%
Don’t know/not sure . (1) ! 13% 2 (1)
i Too heavy 16%
( ) Bracketed figure denote ST11
Q. How healthy would you consider yourself to be? @ MillwardBrown
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Barriers to Healthy Eating

Base: All Respondents (807)

Busy lifestyle/lack of time
| don’t want to give up certain foods
Healthy food is too expensive

It’s too difficult to change

Processed/take away food
is a quick and tasty option

| don’t want to change
No willpower
Difficult because | eat out a lot

Healthy food does not fill me up

| don’t know how to cook
Don’t like the taste of healthy food
Access to healthy food

None, | always eat healthy

Don’t know/not sure

Other

*New code added 2010

ST11

101
%
30

ST12
101
%

R
1
s

ST12
ROI
%

30

ST11
ROI
%
32

ST12
NI
%
21

22

ST11
NI
%

24

Busy lifestyle seen as
the greatest barrier to
eating healthily.

In NI, parents (26%),
ABC1’s (27%) and those
35-49 yrs (31%) are most
likely to say busy
lifestyle, in ROI it is
<35’s (39%) and AB’s
(38%).

Expense has grown in
importance as a barrier
in ST12 in both regions -
in NI higher among DE’s
(27%) and C2’s in ROI
(20%).

One in four say there

are no barriers as they
always eat healthily:
most likely women in NI
(29%), those 50+ (29%)
and C1’s (31%) ; also
C1’s in ROI (34%) and
35+ yrs (33%)

Of those who admit they
are ‘too heavy’ the main
barriers in NI are busy
lifestyle (30%) and don’t
want to give up certain
foods (22%) ; the latter
is 27% in ROI.

10% of 15-24’s in ROI say
they don’t know how to
cook.

Q. What do you feel are the main barriers that stop you from eating healthily?

& MillwardBrown
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Higher Among

%

Perceptions of own weight vales 71 e Ay 5
U35s 78 16-24s 73
Base: All Respondents (807) Single 74 U35s 67
Cis 73 Single 73
. ROI ROI | NI NI
ST i ST ST ST ST
10 10 12 ' 10 12
% % % % % %
About the right weight *Overall, women
out the risht weig - 65 60 ; 62 66 : 33 61 [Py likely than
: : men to feel that
they are the right
: : weight. (61% in
: ! ROl and 59% in
: : NI).
Too h 2 27 26 28 L 36 33
00 heavy 9 «Under 35s and
: : single people are
: : more likely to
: : feel that they are
: : the right weight
both in ROl and
Too light g4 8 ! 8 4 : 8 4 MR
*In ROI, over 35s
: : are more likely to
: | say they are ‘too
heavy (34%), with
: : this trend echoed
Don’t know |2 4 : 4 3 : 4 (I in NI (37%).
Q. Given your age and height, would you say you are about the right weight, too heavy or too light? @ MillwardBrown
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Attempts to lose weight in past twelve months

Base: All Respondents (807)

*The main
methods used to
lose weight were
taking exercise 10
(52%), cutting

ROI

down on take-
away/ sweet
things (41%) and
eating smaller

Higher Among % Higher Among %

portions (35%). Yes Females 33 Females 36
DE’s 32 35-49yrs 33
Dublin 32 3 level education 33
: Those who feel
they are too 66 Parents 32
! heavy for their Those who feel
| age/height they are too heavy 55
: for their
age/height

No
Q. Have you attempted to lose weight in the past twelve months? @ MillwardBrown
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. . Higher
Success in weight loss attempts Among %
Base: Those who tried to lose weight in last 12 months (232) U35s 75 Eﬁgﬁ; %
3rd level Great

- - education /3 Belfact 77

*The main reasons for not

suTlceeding were lack of Parents 72 35-64yrs 76

willpower (28%), i )

laziness/no discipline AEETS 59 Parents 74

(18%), and inability to 101 :

stick to diet (16%). : ’

Very successful ! -
Net Net Net
— Successful | Successful — Successful
65% i 64% 70%
Quite successful i -
Not very successful 29 i 32 20
Not at all ful | _
ota aDSO%C'%?(?‘ISOUW — : —
Q. How successful were you in losing weight? @ MillwardBrown
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Frequency of Eating out by Location

Base: All Respondents (807)

High Medium Low Never
% % % %

, *The frequency of eating
Takeaway from cafe/ 21 48 21 out is low across 10l -
coffee shop/sandwich bar perhaps something that

can be attributed to the
current economic

crccoser [ O

*The work canteen and

café/sandwich bar

Fast food/takeaway e.g. 4 24 51 21 takeaways are the places
McDonalds/Pizza/Chinese with the highest

incidences of eating out,
indicating that eating out

Restaurant - § 15 QR e
o o s

High = At least 3-4 times per week
Medium = Once/twice a week

Low = A couple times per month/less often

Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? @ MillwardBrown
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Restaurants: Important factors in choosing where to eat
(Summary)

N
(8]

Food allergy/intolerance etc

. fo] | ROI NI
Base: All who eat out in restaurants (752 :
(752) (752) ! (474) (278)
% : % %
Cleanliness and hygiene _ 98 i 98 98
Recommendations or invitation from 80 i 32 74
someone you know/good reviews !
Healthy foods/choices _ 71 ! 74 65
Nutritional information of the food is provided - 50 i >4 41
A catering award i.e an award i 50 42
for providing healthy eating options - 48 !
Food for restricted diets e.g. Vegetarian, Coeliac, i 49 35

*Cleanliness and hygiene unsurprisingly are the most important factors when choosing a restaurant to eat out in, closely followed
by good service. ROI diners attach a higher level of significance to all of the other factors when choosing a restaurant compared

to those in NI.

Q. When eating out in restaurants, how important is each of the following to you when choosing where to eat? @ MillwardBrown
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Cleanliness/hygiene is the most important factor to consider
when choosing a fast food/takeaway restaurant

Base: All those who eat out in fast food outlets (636)

101 : ROI NI
(636) ! (393) (243)
% : % %
Cleanliness and hygiene _ 97 E 96 98
Recommendations or invitation from :
someone you know/good reviews _ 71 i 73 67
Healthy foods/choices - 62 ! 63 59
Nutritional information of the food is provided - 50 i 52 43
A catering award i.e an award i
for providing healthy eating options - 48 ! 51 42
Food for restricted diets e.g. Vegetarian, Coeliac, i
Food allergy/intolerance etc - 43 | 46 36

Similarly to choosing a restaurant, cleanliness, hygiene and good service are the key considerations for the consumer when

selecting a fast food/takeaway restaurant.

Q. When choosing a fast food/take away restaurant, how important is each of the following to you? @ MillwardBrown
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Important factors in choosing a fast food/takeaway
restaurant (VIl)

Base: All those who eat out in fast food outlets (636)
A CATERING AWARD |I.E AN AWARD FOR PROVIDING HEALTHY EATING OPTIONS

NI Higher Among %

101

ROI Higher Among %

| Aware of
! 52
(636) . (393) O vareof | (243) safefood comms
% ! % safefood comms % Healthy eating -
1 concerns
' Dﬁgeer?c?gr‘]z 56 Married/living as 48
i - Children 56 14 oY
Very important !
P ! Net
Net ! Net Important
— Important — Important 42%
48% ! 51%
Quite important ]
! 20
ither :
Neithe 21 | 21
17
Not very important 13 ! 12
Not at all important n
Don’t know
Q. When choosing a fast food/take away restaurant, how important is each of the following to you? @ MillwardBrown
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How healthy is eating out of home compared to in-home?

Base: All those who eat out (795)

. ROl NI
% : % %
3 More 3 More
A lot more healthy when | eat out More : Healthy Healthy
A bit more healthy when | eat out “ He1a1lot%)hy i 8 11% 10 12%
About the same 36 i 34 3
A bit less healthy when | eat out 34 ! 35 30
Less Less Less
Healthy Healthy Healthy
50% : 54% 41%
A lot less healthy when | eat out : 19 10
It varies too much to say i 1 4

Just one in ten eat more healthily out of home, the majority say the food out of home is generally less healthy.

Q. In your opinion, when you eat out, how healthy would you say the food that @ Mi"WHI‘dBI’OWI’\
you eat is, compared to when you eat at home? Lansdowne 9%



Where info on healthy eating options would be welcomed

Base: All Respondents (807)

Fast food / take away restaurants
e.g. McDonalds, pizza, chinese

Restaurants

Cafes, Coffee shops and sandwich shops

Pubs

Workplace canteens

None of these

e

ROI
%

49

46

38

25

NI
%

40

32

23

14

ROI consumers most eager to see info on healthy options displayed, fast-food and regular restaurants seen as most fitting place

for this information.

Q. In which, if any, of these places would you like to see more
information displayed about having healthy options available?

& MillwardBrown
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ROI diners most likely to be influenced by a catering award in all cases.

Most impact likely in restaurants.

. ROI: More Likely NI: More likely
Base: All Respondents (807) Higher Among Higher Among
[v)
More No Less Don’t % %
likely impact likely know Age 35-49 63 Age 35-49 47
% % % % 10l
ABC1s 59 ABC1s 45
I :
Rest of Leinster 59 Age 65-74 44
Restaurants ROI Weight: too Have food
R 1 E ) 57 | ey et
Married/living 58 Have healthy 42
ting concerns
Age 35-49 41
Ci1s 39
o] Age 35-49 52
A ;T e 3
C1s 50
Eating in a Café, ROI ABC1s 37
42 1 E TS | ety o,
R eating concerns
Have food 36
safety concerns
o Bee wew T
S
Cafes, Coffee shop, Females 34
sandwich shop Age 35-49 53
Have healthy
children concerns
Connacht/
Q. If any of the following types of eateries had been given a healthy eating catering award for providing healthy 6 Mi”ward

options would it make you more or less likely to eat there or would it have no impact on your decision?

Lansdowne
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At least one in two say a catering award will have no impact on eating
out in a pub/fast food restaurant or workplace canteen.

Base: All Respondents (807) More No Less Don’t ROI: More Likely NI: More likely
likely impact likely know Higher Among Higher Among
% % % % % %
ABC1s 44 Greater Belfast 31
Pub 47 (VA5 ROl Rt of Leinster 43 ABC1s 28
Weighth— too ,g
eavy
67 7 Have food g
safety concerns
Have healthy 28
eating concerns
[}
52 (N 6 ABC1s 40 Age 35-49 43
Fast food/take away NP, C1s 33
restaurants e.g. nder 558 s
McDonalds, 33 47 14 5 ROI . H food
- - Single 38 ave 100¢ 33
pizza, chinese s safety concerns
. Have healthy
63 7 N Dublin 38 | eating concerns 32
ABC1s 35
TR -
Single 34 Finished
Coonacht/ education at 19
Workplace canteens 50 17 ROI Ulster 33 third level
Age 15-24 31 R
64 22 NI Age 35-49 31
Q. If any of the following types of eateries had been given a healthy eating catering award for providing healthy 6 Mi”ward

options would it make you more or less likely to eat there or would it have no impact on your decision?
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Two-thirds of consumers think a healthy eating catering
award would be as a result of some, not all, of the menu
options being ‘healthy options’

Base: All Respondents (807)

Don’t know 15

| ROI Higher Among %
% : % NI
i Age 35-49 76 %
i ABs 72 Higher Among %
A select number are healthy options : 62 62 Finished
: Females 68 education at 70
i Dependent - third level
! children Age 35-49 72
: Finished
! education at 68 Dependent 67
! third level children
All options available are healthy options 23 : 26 16
i 12 22

Across 101, 2 in 3 consumers believe that if an eatery had won a healthy eating award, this would indicate that just a select

number of options were healthy options.

Q. If you knew that an eatery had won a healthy eating catering award, would you think that all options available @ MillwardBrown
there were healthy options, or would you think that a select number of options were healthy options? Lansdowne 100
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Frequency of eating out (I)

Base: All Respondents (807)

RESTAURANT
101 i ROI
% : %
5/6/ 1 Every dayk * i -
times per wee .
55/ fimes per week i Ty
Twice per week |
Once per week 12 ! 12
A couple of times per month 22 E 21
Less often 56 i 56
vever [ I

NI
%

I*H

11

23

54

Q.

How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations?

& MillwardBrown
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Frequency of eating out (Il)

Base: All Respondents (807)

PUB
101 ROI NI
% % %
E d - - -
53//6 4/ tEirweess F\égr't\\;\\llvee:\f( —ﬂ—* EEmi— +]_—_

Twice IBer wee 3 5
Once per week 8 9 °

A couple of times per month 16 i
45

Less often 42
41

Never

Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? 6 Millward
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Frequency of eating out (lil)

Base: All Respondents (807)

CAFE/COFFEE SHOP

Io] ROI NI
% : % %
T A Freman oy Fregh reeh
requenc ! requenc requenc

3/4/times pper week + qutl% y i + qzlil% y =+ qzl'cl% y
Twice per week 8 | 9 6
0 k | 22

nce per wee 18 : 17
A couple of times per month 19 i 19 20
Less often 34 i 33 35
Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? @ MillwardBrown
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Frequency of eating out (1V)

Base: All Respondents (807)
TAKE AWAY FROM CAFE/COFFEE SHOP OR SANDWICH BAR

Io] ROI NI
% : % % High
___Everyda High E High 19
5/6/ times per»(/vee 1 + Frequency | 1 + Frequency + > Freqléency
3/4 times per week - 2% ! - 3% 3 1%
Twice per week 9 i
; ? 17
Once per week 13 : 11
A couple of times per month 15 : 14 17
Less often 34 i 34 32
Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? @ MillwardBrown
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Frequency of eating out (V)

Base: All Respondents (807)
FAST FOOD/TAKE AWAY E.G. MC DONALD'S, PIZZA, CHINESE

Never

101 i ROI NI
% | % %
Every day * : * *
53//54/ times per we i 2
e gor week [ 4 m—G—

Twice per week 6 i 5 6
Once per week 18 i 17 21

A couple of times per month 18 i 16
i 23

Less often 33 i 35
i 27

Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? 6 Millward
Lansdowne
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Frequency of eating out (VI)

Base: All Respondents (807)

WORK CANTEEN
[0] ROI NI
% % %
, High High
E d requency * Frequency
5/6/ times ggRNeaeyk } Freq8L(|)/ency } 5% 1 + 7%
3/4 times per week ? 1
Twice per week 8

_Once per week
A couple of times per month

Less often

4
3

11

Never

Q. How often would you typically eat out in each of the following locations? 6 Millward
Lansdowne 107
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Demographics - ROI

Base: All Respondents (500)

GENDER
Male

Female

AGE

15-24
25-34
35-49
50-64

65-74

MARITAL STATUS

Married/living as married

Single

Widowed/divorced/separated

-
l10

I
=T
I6

SOCIAL CLASS
AB

Cc1

Cc2

DE

F

EDUCATION

At primary level

At secondary level

At third level

Still at school/college

& MillwardBrown
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Demographics - ROI

Base: All Respondents (500)

LONG STANDING DISABILITY

Yes

No

DISABILITY LIMIT ACTIVITY

Yes

No

INTERNET

Yes-at home

Yes-at work
Yes-elsewhere

No-do not personally use

MOBILE INTERNET

Yes

No

.13

87

56

tI

I
B 2

B

B 20

R
R

IDENTITY %

British | 1

Polish | 1
Chinese *
Latvian *

Other I 5

& MillwardBrown
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Demographics - Ni
Base: All Respondents (307)

GENDER
Male

Female

15-24
25-34
35-49
50-64

65-74

MARITAL STATUS

Married/living as married

Single

Widowed/divorced/separated

SOCIAL CLASS
AB

Cc1

Cc2

DE

EDUCATION

At primary level

At secondary level

At third level

Still at school/college

%

& MillwardBrown
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Demographics - Ni

Base: All Respondents (307)

LONG STANDING DISABILITY % IDENTITY %

Yes .14 Irish -36

DISABILITY LIMIT ACTIVITY Polish I 3
Yes _ 83 Chinese *

No - 17 Latvian | 1

INTERNET Other I 2

Yes-at work - 20

Yes-elsewhere I 6

No-do not personally use - 29

MOBILE INTERNET

ves [ 35
vo | <>

& MillwardBrown
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